efficient functioning of air pollution control devices attached to coke ovens. 

2. That the industry shall not operate the additional 14 ovens before obtaining Consent 

to Establish and Consent to Operate from the Board. 

3. That, the industry shall submit a Pollution Cost of  Rs 25,000 /- (Rupees twenty five 

thousand) only within fifteen [15] days from the date hereof by Demand Draft to be 

drawn on Service Branch, Kolkata/Banker’s cheque in favour of the WEST 

BENGAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD. 

The electricity connection of the industry is ordered to be restored with immediate